£’million
1 to 5 years

£’million
Over 5 years

£’million

Non-interest
bearing
£’million

Total
£’million

Cash and balances at central banks 2,750 – – – – 61 2,811
Loans and advances to customers 3,407 502 1,053 4,006 44 1 9,013
Investment securities (AC & FVOCI) 1,861 320 130 2,070 109 – 4,490
Other assets – – – – – 1,268 1,268
Total assets 8,018 822 1,183 6,076 153 1,330 17,582
Deposits from customers (7,449) (1,017) (807) (5,185) – – (14,458)
Deposits from BoE and Repos (791) – – – – – (791)
Debt – – – (675) – – (675)
Other liabilities – – – – – (475) (475)
Shareholders’ funds (13) (13) (27) (214) – (916) (1,183)
Total liabilities (8,253) (1,030) (834) (6,074) – (1,391) (17,582)
Interest rate derivatives (123) (150) (50) 373 (50) – –
Interest rate sensitivity gap (358) (358) 299 375 103 (61) –
Cumulative gap (358) (716) (417) (42) 61 – –

142

Metro Bank Holdings PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2024

Financial risks continued

Table 25: Behavioural repricing balance sheet continued

31 December 2023

Up to
3 months

£’million
3 to 6 months

 £’million
6 to 12 months

 £’million
1 to 5 years

£’million
Over 5 years

£’million

Non-interest
bearing
£’million

Total
£’million

Cash and balances at central banks 3,817 – – – – 74 3,891
Loans and advances to customers 3,803 860 1,499 6,063 71 1 12,297
Investment securities (AC & FVOCI) 2,029 3 154 2,642 51 – 4,879
Other assets – – – – – 1,178 1,178
Total assets 9,649 863 1,653 8,705 122 1,253 22,245
Deposits from customers (6,829) (734) (1,607) (5,897) (556) – (15,623)
Deposits from BoE and Repos (4,241) – – – – – (4,241)
Debt – – – (544) (150) – (694)
Other liabilities – – – – – (553) (553)
Shareholders’ funds (24) (23) (47) (374) – (667) (1,134)
Total liabilities (11,070) (757) (1,654) (6,815) (706) (1,220) (22,245)
Interest rate derivatives (145) (2) – (3) 150 – –
Interest rate sensitivity gap (1,589) 104 – 1,887 (434) 33 –
Cumulative gap (1,589) (1,485) (1,486) 401 (33) – (4,192)

The below shows the sensitivity arising from the regulatory scenario of a +200bps and -200bps parallel interest rate shock for a one-year forecasting period upon projected net interest income.

Table 26: NII sensitivity (audited)
200bps increase

£’million
200bps decrease

 £’million

At 31 December 2024 19.3 (19.9)
At 31 December 2023 (13.8) 14.3

There is no material difference between the interest rate risk profile for the Group and that for the Company.

143Additional informationFinancial statementsStrategic report Risk reportGovernance

Metro Bank Holdings PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2024

Financial crime risk

Risk definition
Financial crime risk is the risk that the Bank’s products and service offerings will be used to facilitate
financial crime. Financial crime risks include money laundering, violations of sanctions, bribery and
corruption, facilitation of tax evasion, proliferation financing and terrorist financing.

Risk appetite statement